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. r ~. ':PUBL'I'C SERV.I.C·E AC'T·~ ... 1961-i919.,- , . . .. 
, " 

NOTICE OF PROMOTION 

The provi$ional promotion of the f9llowing officer with effect e from 27 Julie 1994, is hereby notified:-
r=- ., r , { ",'" 

:' ~.' '!":" (~: ~ ~ 

NAME 

T. ,NARASIMHAN 

·i 

DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT 

FROM 

Auditor 
A$ 13,434-14946 p.a. 

(AP5/6) 

.,., .~.I· 

TO 
]. I, I • • 

Senior Auditor 
15,828-16,476 p.a. 

(AP7) 

~auru 

':'.' . 

, ' , , 

An.Y ?ff:Lcer' 'oi-,Publlc: Service may appeal to th~ above promot ion 
·'a:s:-p~-QVi~:t~d_~lj~_e!:,Sec:tiQn·i 25 of the Public Service Act 1961-79. 
Appeals should be baseci"on one or other grounds set out in 
Section 25(2) of the Act, and should be lodged in writing stating 
the ground(s) of appeal to the Public Service Commissioner within 

-.--._seven-.. d,a,y~- ~ft~:r;-.the date of this Gazette. '" I .. ___ ....... _. 

DATED this 28th day of the ~onth of June, Nineteen Hundred 
and Ninety Four. 

KELLY D. EMIU 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 
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No.35 29th June, 1994 
G.N.No.201/1994 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

NOTICE OF RETIREMENT 

It is notified for general information that the following 
Retirement on medical grounds is effective from 20 June,1994:-

NAME 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY 
(Language Bureau) 

DESIGNATION SALARY 

Nauru 

MARIA MWARADEGA Typist A$ 10,226-10,604 p.a. 
(M1/C1) 

DATED this 28th day of the month of June, 1994. 

KELLY D. EMIU 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 

--------------------------------------~----------------------------------------,,-
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'NO. 35 29th June 1994 Nauru 
G.N~No. 202 /1994. 

CORRIGENDUM 

In Government Gazette No.1 of 1994, Determination.the estate of Robert 
Grundler on pages 13 and 14, from Portion Nos. 231 to 341. 

DELETE . 

INSERT 

DISTRICT 

Aiwo 

Aiwo, 
Aiwo 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Buada 
Buada 
Meneng 
Yaren 
Yaren 

Buada 

Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Uaboe 

, Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 

Yaren 

Yaren 

Yaren 

All Beneficiaries and shares 

As Under -

PORT 
NO: 

231 

234 
393 

65 
67 

151 
228 
249 
227 

20 
152 

382 

156 
157 
161 
361 
363 

43 
121 
179 
237 
278 
280 
298 

150 

180 

341 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Yangor 

Meine H. T/ee 

Yangor 
Gagauwongo 
Atubwinmar 
Iwugaga 

Bockerara 
Arra 
Atongoque 
Biteiye 

'Ubadu 

F.G.W.S.L. 

Meine H. T/ee 

Yangom 
Yahgom 
Yangom 
Bwiran 
Bwiran 
Oquore 
Arra 
Idagamwara 
Mangange 
Ubadu 
Aditijtie 
Baraidona 

Ubadu 

Meine H. T/ee 

Idagamara 

Umwanawa 

Me ine H.' T / ee 

BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: 

Eibioun Solomon,. 1/18 
Meine Heinrich 1/72 
Andreadris Heinrich 1/72 
Antonius Heinrich 1/72 
(Lucinta Heinrich 1/72 

As for portion No.231 c.l Aiwo 
-do-
-do-· 
,....do
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

Eibioun Solomon 1/36 
Meine Heinrich 1/144 
Andreadris Heinrich 1/144 
Antonius Heinrich 1/144 
(Lucinta Heinrich 1/144 

As for portion No.382 p.l Buada 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do- ,; 
~do

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

Eibioun Solpmon 
Meine Heinrich 
Andreadris Heinrich 
Antonius Heinrich 
(Lucinta Heinr'ich 

1/60 
1/240 
1/240 
1/240 
1/240 

As for portion No;150 c.l Yaren 

Eibioun Soloinon 
Meine Heinrich 
Andreadris Heinrich 
Antonius Heinrich 
(Lucinta Heinrich 

~ 1/45 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
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No.35 29th June, 1994 Nauru 
G.N.No. 202 /1994.(cont'd) 

NOTE Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal 
to the SUpreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of 
this Government Gazette Notice. 

G.N.No. 203 /1994. 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Aradeiy 
Raidi of Buada District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Arad~y 
Raidi had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru 
Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee to be t~e 
owner of the following lands:-

----------~P~O~R~T~~T~Y~P~E~O~F--~N~A~M~E~O~F~--------~G~A~Z~E~T~T~E~N~O~T~I~C=E-----S-H-A-R~E~ .. 
DISTRICT: NO: LAND: LAND OF OWNERSHIP: 

Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Buada 
Buada 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Anibare 
Baitl 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Uaboe 
Boe 
Buada 
Buada 
Buada 
Uaboe 
Buada 
Buada 
Yaren 

G.N.No. 

76 c.l Eatetabaranapo 31/61 
102 c.l Bowagae 32/33 
470 c.l Iebi 19/66 
474 c.l Iebi 26/71 

34 c.l 50/61 
93 c.l Eateigadab 27/54 
95 c.l Eatoango 35/55 

101 c.l Gabab 35/55 
158 c.l Anabo 18/64 
165 c.l Ibok 36/66 
103 p.l Eatiojimena 43/57 
324 c.l Ubweno 47/64 
226 c.l Yangor 12/53 
312 p.l Idunea 37/72 
336 p.l Ijuwokoe 12/76 

S7 p.l Ateta 51/58 
154 c.l Eatabar 10/58 
2m c."l Eatdabudae 10/58 

12 p.l Kurin 41/57 
128 c.l Anabo 39/62 

33 p.l Ijati 10/58 
39 p.l Idageang 10/58 

215 c.l Anoreo 32/70 
50 p.l Ubaneb 30/57 

229 c.l Adungidunger 22/61 
265 c.l Bangabanga 38/61 
348 p.l Umwanawa 37/72 

204 /1994. 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/40 
1/32 
1/28 
1/28 0 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/8 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the Beneficiaries of 
the estate of the late Aradeiy Raidi ~ are:-
(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

Aiwo 

PORT 
NO: 

76 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Eatetabaranapo 

BENEFICIARIES: 

Hearlisa Raidi 
Teamlisa Raidi .. 

SHARE: 

1/32 
1/32 
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C.N.No. 204 j1994;(cont'd)' -··c~,;.~> 

.. ' ... \ j'; ;
l ... ,:.. . .'. L \ L 

I n 

,.. f .... ,.: .. ' ... ~ 

,,'. .:. -.\. .I 

1,.. ... c· ..... "':;:. 
\ ... "..( · .. I"! 

. i- ~ . • i 
...... ' 'I. ~. ;, 

Deli-sa Raidi 
. Ali'ce Raidi 

'. Indeve Raidi 
" Melisa Olsson 

Kelisa Olsson 
Eiriaba Raidi 

.. '~r: .~:. i~ 

.(LTO)~ 
. ',~. ~,i. '. 

- ~ .' . , '. 

Ai:.wbl \, f 102 B"<)WFL;gae, 
Aivio' ' , 470 le;o.d.:;(·~ 

for portion .N5?.T61.,F .. ol Ai,Y',o,: 
-do- .' . 

As 

Aivibi·, I 474 leb)," :.:: -:-do-
Boe~ ! ' \ 34 ,::: • j'" -do-
BO"e : 93 Ea t,EtiK~dab -do~ 

Boe·, .. ' . . i. 95 Ea:tQ:ango .' .0' -:-do-
Boe.: r \.~ 101 Gab,a:tl· >.; :. -do-
BOB. i .. !'. 15"8;' .. l' An'fl:bo,;- ':, -do-
Boe" . ,', l;.f?5.,." l,bok 
Buadi'I.'c' .I.. -' toj" !",. Ealfo'j"irnena' 

-do-
-do-

Buada 324 -'.', 'Ubweno _Ai we. I ii' ", '.' ,. -r __ ?:2~, i , .. Y'l1pgP! 
• 1.. •• • •.• ) .• : ... f'~.) '\ L.lJ.; '.' 1 ~ .• ';_ 

-do-

Hearlisa Raidi 
Te;~fn11isi' Rafdt·· ,·,· ... ;'c, '>1 1;0".,,\\ 
Delisa Rifdi' . .. "'i~:\;',' -:,"" 
Alice Raidi ' ; , ;', '. '-; -,"",;'l ,,'.' ),,} 

lndeve Raidi 
M~lisa Olsson 
Kelisa Olsson 
Eiriaba Raidi (LTO) 

Nauru,::·! 

1/ :32." \.1::; 
1/32 
1/32 
1/~2 _. 
1/32':i ... :~ 
1/32:~;".i 

.~ '. (~;.G U 

l. " .. " ~.\ l 

1/320 
1f:320:,;'~ 

1 {:3 20: ;:. 
.:-1/320 ,> 
1/320 
1/320 
1/320 
1/320 

". G. 

t -l'lt_iC
til 
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'No.35 29th June. 1994 Nauru 
G.N.No. 204/1994 (cont'd) 

Buada 33 Ijati Melisa Olsson 1/160 
Kelisa Olsson 1/160 
Eiriaba Raidi (LTO) 1/160 

Buada 39 Idageang As for portion No.33 p.l Buada 
Buada 215 Anoreo -do-
Uaboe 50 Ubaneb -do-

Buada 229 Adungidunger Hearlisa Raidi 1/128 
Teamlisa Raidi 1/128 
Delisa Raidi 1/128 
Alice Raidi 1/128 
Indeve Raidi 1/128 
Melisa Olsson 1/128 
Kelisa Olsson 1/128 
Eiriaba Raidi (LTO) 1/128 

Buada 265 Bangabanga As for portion No.229 c.l Buada 
Yaren 348 Umwanawa -do-

NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may- 0 
appeal to the Supreme Court registry within 21 days of the publication 
of this Government Gazette Notice. 

G.N.No. 205 /1994 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
Hoppo Mau of Meneng District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late 
Hoppo Mau had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru 

Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the 
owner of the following lands: - O. 
DISTRICT: 

Anibare 
Menen 
Menen 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 

G.N.No. 

PORT 
NO: 

213 
196 
198 

10 
55 

132 

206 /1994 

TYPE OF 
LAND: 

p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 

NAME OF 
LAND 

Bogetsiw 
Aterebog 
Aterebog 
Idouma 
Iwugaga 
Atebiro 

GAZETTE NOTICE 
OF OWNERSHIP: 

49/61 
21/47 
21/47 
36/63 
35/55 
11/47 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

SHARE: 

1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/10 
1/2 
1/2 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the Beneficiaries of 
the estate of the late Hoppo Mau are:-
(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

Anibare 
Menen 

PORT 
NO: 

213 
196 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Bogetsiw 
Aterebog 

BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: 

Eimi Mau (LTO) 1/4 
As for portion No.213 p.l anibare 



No .,35-
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Bo.e 
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29th June, 1994 
206 /1994 (cont'd) 

198 Aterebog As for portion No.213 

10 Idouma Eimi Mau (LTO) 

55 I~gaga Eimi Mau (LTG) 

132 Atebiro As for portion No.55 

Nauru 

p.1 Anibare. 

1/10 

1/2 

c .1. Boe 

NOTE~ In the event of Eimi Mau's demise, the estate should 
automat~ca11y revert back to her children namely, Rosa Mau, Estanis 
M~fu, Westerly Mau, May Jose, Laura Kabokia, Pausa Mau and Marcus 
Mauin equal shares. 

Those who disagree with the distribution of the above estate 
maY,appea1 to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of 1the 

publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

G.N.No. 

! \ • ~ 

• '" t .~ ." 

207 /1994 

CORRIGENDUM 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 

J3~In Government Gazette No.s of 1994, G.N.N.23/1994 on pages 9 and 
0~:10, Determination of the estate of Phillip Gaubidi . 
• • • ','j "'~' 

-,j' '. ~ 

All beneficiaries and shares from Portion No.5 of Portion 
No.308. 

As under:.,... 

! .!f., '":'-1:-'(,..;..' -------..,==,------==-::-:-:-::::----:=----_--------------------
PORT NAME OF BENEFICIARIES: SHARES: .,; .. DISTRICT NO:, LAND: 

1.1 J.' --=-'_:_,--_____ -'--____ ---'-______ ---'-________ ---..,,--__ ---'-,--_---,,_--
~~; ~" .. ; ; '"\ . 
i~i,;Anibare 

."" .... . :.,"_ 

' .. 
.'; ," 

, , 

Meneng 

, ';: 

Meneng 
Meneng 

5 

• 7 

8 
396 

.Aterebok 

Roma Halstead 
T/ee 

Teresia G. 
T/ee 

Yaeow 

Roma Halstead 
T/ee 

Teresia G 
T/ee 

Ya.eow 
Aniwen 

Crystal Gaubidi 
Christina Gaubidi 
Colleen Lopeta 
Carissa Gaubidi 
Cari tta G,aubidi 
Christopher Ga~bidi 

(Christeva Gaubidi 
(Chris Gaubidi 
Teresia G!' ubidi (LTO) 

(Kristian aubidi 
(PatriCia aubidi 
(Antina Gaubidi 

Crystal Gaubidi 
Christina Gaubidi 
Colleen Gaubidi 
Carissa Gaubidi 
Caritta Gaubidi 
Christopher Gaubidi 

(Christeva Gaubidi 
(Chris Gaubidi 
Teresia Gaubidi (LTO) 

(Kristian Gaubidi 
(Patricia Gaubidi 
(Antina.Gaubidi 

19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 
19/12960 

19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 
19/4320 

As for portion No.7 c.1 Meneng 
-do-



No.35 
G.N.No. 

Meneng 

Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Yaren 
Ijuw 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 
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29th June, 1994 Nauru 
207/1994.(cont'd) 

27 

31 
33 

203 
264 
294 
198 
113 

68 

242 

297 

308 

Anabaubo 

Roma Halstead 
T/ee 

Teresia Gaubidi 
T/ee 

Areda 
Aeran 
Areuin 
Ijuwinweron 
Anabaubo 
Ijako 
Ugoro 

Iua 

Roma Halstead 
T/ee 

Teresia Gaubidi 
T/ee 

Anematte 

Roma Halstead 
T/ee 

Teresia Gaubidi 
T/ee 

Anubwiya 

Roma Halstead 
T/ee 

Teresia Gaubidi 
T/ee 

Anubwiya 

Crystal Gaubidi 
Christina Gaubidi 
Colleen Lopeta 
Carissa Gaubidi 
Caritta Gaubidi 
Christopher Gaubidi 
(Christeva Gaubidi 
(Chris Gaubidi 
Teresia Gaubidi 
(Krist ian Gaubidi 
(Patricia Gaubidi 
(Antina Gaubidi 

(LTO) 

1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 

As for portion No.27 
-do-

c.1 Meneng 

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

Crystal Gaubidi 
Christina Gaubidi 
Colleen Lopeta 
Carissa Gaubidi 
Caritta Gaubidi 
Christopher Gaubidi 
(Christeva Gaubidi 
(Chris Gaubidi 
Teresia Gaubidi (LTO) 
(Kristian Gaubidi 
(Patricia Gaubidi 
(Antina Gaubidi 

Crystal Gaubidi 
Christina Gaubidi 
Colleen Lopeta 
Carissa Gaubidi 
Caritta Gaubidi 
Christopher Gaubidi 
(Christeva Gaubidi 
(Chris Gaubidi 
Teresia Gaubidi (LTO) 
(Kristian Gaubidi 
(Patricia Gaubidi 
(Ant ina Gaubidi 

Crystal Gaubidi 
Christina Gaubidi 
Colleen Lopeta 
Carissa Gaubidi 
Caritta Gaubidi 
Christopher Gaubidi 
(Christeva Gaubidi 
(Chris Gaubidi 
Tercsia Gaubidi (LTO) 
(Krist ian Gaubidi 
(Patricia Gaubidi 
-(Ant ina Gaubidi 

19/17280 
19/17280 
19/17280 
19/17280 
19/172S0 
19/17280 
19/17280 
19/17280 
19/17280 
19/17280 
19/17280 
19/17280 

19/8640 
19/8640 
19/8640 
19/8640 
19/8e~ , 
19/5EJItI 
19/8640 
19/8640 
19/8640 
19/8640 
19/8640 
19/8640 

1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 

As for portion No.242 p.l Meneng 
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No.35 29th June, 1994 
G~, o. 
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'-...... .. 
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~> ' 

i 
Nauru 

NOTE: Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal to 
the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publi~aiion of this 
GovernmeQ~;Gazette NOtice. 

...... 

G.N.No. 208 /1994 

AMMENDMENT 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 

.,-: "'. 

In Goverhment Gazette No.1 of 1993, G.N.No.ll/1993 on ~a~e 9, Determ-
ination of the estate of the late Rotsina Dowedia. ~ 

," ...... 

DELETE Rude Dowedia (LTO) Share " . , All -
eINSERT 

" 
" .~ "' 

Rude Dowedia (LTO) Share ;~ 2/3 

" William Dowedia Share :: 1/3 -. , 

',NOTE::',\ The above wa~ in a'ccordance with the family agreement. Those 
who dtsagree with this Amendment may appeal to the Supreme Court 
'''Regis~ry within ;21 day's of' the publication of this GoV~rnment 
\Gazette Notice.' , ~ ; 

'. ". 
" 

•••.. J 

;~~. L 

':·G.N. No. 209 /1994:' 

,-

.", ~ ~ 

AKEIDU KEPAE" 
CHAIRMAN ~, .; 

AMMENDMENT TO CORRIGENDUM 

In GOvernment Gazette No.50 of 1993, G.N.No.270/1993 db page 10. 

, re 

DELETE 

re 

INSERT 

Anibare 369 Merebweren 

Eiderairok Akua 
Esther Neneia 
Jocelyn Gourab 
Karim Gourab 
Frank Gourab 

Anibare 369 Merebweren 

Eiderairok akua 
Esther'Neneia' 
Joce)yri' Goura~ 

, Karim' Gourab 
Frank'" Gbur-ab. 

• u; 

1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 

·'1 ~ "':::1 

NOTE: Those "who di.si:tg~ee, with' t;lle ~bo~em~y" :~p~eai the Supreme 
Court Registry' within 21 days of the p~blicati6I1'1of this Government 
Gazette 'Notice~ '.' " ,,.: .:' ':, ,:: 

~ ", ....... _.' ,1-

-AKHIDU KEPAE 
:- C'HA I RMAN 

'-
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__ No. 35 29th June, 1994 Nauru .1 
G.N.No. 210 /1994 

I 

~ , 

fl 

LAND DETERMINATION 

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain land or shares in land as 
being that shown beflow:-

DISTRICT PORT C.L NAME OF REFERENCE: NO: P.L LAND: 

Ijuw 114 p.l Anwidito Land Reg. 
Book 1928 
Page 230. 

Gaz. 34/61 
" 45/61 
" 39/62 
" 5/83 
" 30/88 
" 20/62 
" 52/67 

FORMER 
OWNERS 

Agabuauwa 

Margaretha 

SHARES: 

(dec'd) 1/2 

(dec'd) 1/2 

Bibidae D. 
T/ee 

PRESENT OWNERS IN 
EQUAL SHARES. 

Atuen Atam 

Eigadeiy Itsimaera 
Eidingearo Dake 
Bibidae Deminigauwe 

(LTO) 
(Leonard DeSilva 

1/2 

1/6 
1/6 

1/144 

( Demingauwe 1/144 
Monica Demingauwe 1/72 
Desmond Demingauwe 1/72 
Bernadine Botelanga 1/7i 
Kevin M Demingauwe 1/72 
Leslie J Demingauwe 1/72 
Georgina Demingauwe 1/72 
Al1yson Deiye 1/72 
Annesley Demingauwe 1/72 
Det~iouda Demingauwe 1/72 
Greta E Demingauwe 1/72 
Chad C.N Demingauwe 1/72 

(Est. of) 

NOTE: Those who disagree with above Land Determination may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 
21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 

_I _J 

• 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 
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